OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

o ®©W 00 N o o W N =

—_ a4 a4 A a1
~N OO o kR WD =

18

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34147

34147

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34147 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of December 19, 2018 for reference purposes only, pursuant to
Resolution No. RES—15—O146 adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its
meeting on November 17, 2015, by and between OFFICE DEPOT, INC., a Delaware
corporation (“Contractor”), with a place of business located at 6600 North Military Trail,
Boca Raton, Florida 33496, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH (“City”), a municipal
corporation.

WHEREAS, Section 1802 of the Long Beach City Charter permits the City
to make purchases under the purchasing contracts of other governmental agencies when
authorized to do so by a resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Region 4 Education Service Center through The
Cooperative Purchasing Network has a contract for the purchase of custodial supplies,
Contract No. R5120 (“TCPN Contract”); and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. RES-15-0146 authorizes the City to purchase
custodial supplies by virtue of the TCPN Contract; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
34147 (the “Agreement”) whereby Contractor agreed to provide City with custodial

supplies; and

WHEREAS; the Parties entered-into-a First Amendment to the Agreement
to extend the term; and

WHEREAS, the Partied desire to extend the term one (1) additional one (1)
year period;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions herein
contained, the Parties agree as follows:
1. Section 1.D of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“D.  The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on January
1

ARW:bg A15-02410
00965109.D0C




—h

4, 2016, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on January 3, 2020. In the event the

2 underlying Agreement expires prior to the renewal term, Contractor will enter into a
3 new Agreement with substantially similar terms and conditions.”
4 2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
5 || contained in Agreement No. 34147 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full
6 || force and effect.
7 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly
8 || executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.
9 OFFICE DEPOT, INC., a Delaware
10 corporation
11 N Bcemeen 29 , 2018 By @MM Qvau]
> >§ Name EL\ZIK&U")F &
gory 12 Title_ \\iz @resipe T
TsESB
O£y
E>zg 18 ,2018 By
>0 28 Name
EZF3 14 :
oS 23 Title
wpe @
Fa g8 15 “C »
Lo 89 ontractor
uge 16 .
rT=3 CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
oog 17 E } corporatlon 7
f = i ’ / T,
18 IaYn ,2018 By f N
i L City Manager
19
20 “City”
o1 ]his Second Amendment to Agreement No. 34147 is approved as to form
oo || ON P! l ]5{7 =-2048—
23 .
CHARLES PAR CityyAttorney
24
Gtate of washmgton it By
25 |County of King tory evidence A - Deput
certify that\know or have satisfactory o ‘“hu puty
26 || £1izabes ( PIES fore me, ‘::.& HAn.
(s 1 are the person who app‘e:fewd‘ b? ° (date) = Q&&\@\\\\\mm&? ’
27 |[and signed and sworn of = f‘fr"‘\’:%:* 0 if.‘r
o EXpies Yy 2
28 ||z SobiG. Commission z ¢ ~o~ %z 0z
Signature Notary 7 (ﬁg@ g 2 Z
2 ':{,7) 272 2 LE
ARW:bg A15-02410 &O iy \_{29 '
00965109.00C ~ WAS\’\ ;5.'

iy TN




OfficepEroT

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Joseph White, hereby certifies that he is the Assistant Secretary of
Office Depot, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the General Corporation Law of the State of
Delaware (the “Corporation”), and that, as such, he is authorized to execute this Certificate on
behalf of the Corporation, and further certifies that:

l. The Corporation is a corporation duly incorporated and in good standing under
the laws of the State of Delaware; and

2. Elizabeth Gray serves as Vice President, Emerging Growth, West Region, and as
such, she is authorized to execute bids and contracts for the sale of office supplies on behalf of
the Corporation,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunder set his hand as of this 15th day
of May, 2018.

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

Joseph White
Assistant Secretary

6600 Norih Military Trail | Boca Raton, FL 33496 | T + 561.438.4800




